

No. 23-50

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JASCHA CHIAVERINI, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NICHOLAS EVANOFF, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTA-
BILITY PROJECT AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

LAUREN BONDS
*National Police Account-
ability Project
2022 St. Bernard Ave.,
Suite 310
New Orleans, LA 70116*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Rejecting the any-crime rule will not open the floodgates to insubstantial malicious-prosecution claims	4
A. Rejection of the any-crime rule did not result in a flood of cases in the Eleventh Circuit.....	5
B. The any-crime rule excludes meritorious claims from court.....	10
II. Existing constitutional and prudential doctrines will ensure that only substantial and credible Fourth Amendment claims proceed.....	12
A. Plaintiffs asserting Fourth Amendment malicious prosecution claims must show that the defendant caused their prosecution.....	14
B. Qualified immunity and limitations on damages will discourage insubstantial lawsuits	16
1. Individual Officer Liability.....	16
2. Damages	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
III. Section 1983 was enacted to provide a federal cause of action to every person whose constitutional rights are violated by a state actor	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. Edenfield</i> , 2022 WL 20508217 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 22, 2022)	8
<i>Alcius v. Grontenhuis</i> , 2023 WL 3340931 (S.D. Fla. May 10, 2023)	8
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	15
<i>Bickerstaff v. Cuyahoga County</i> , 2022 WL 4102742 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 8, 2022)	10
<i>Black v. Wigington</i> , 811 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Brown v. Gill</i> , 792 F. App'x 716 (11th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Brown v. Montoya</i> , 662 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	18, 19, 21
<i>Chiaverini v. City of Napoleon</i> , 2021 WL 4502730 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2021)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Chiaverini v. City of Napoleon</i> , 2023 WL 152477 (6th Cir. Jan. 11, 2023)	11
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	20
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	19
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	21
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Elmore v. Fulton Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 605 F. App'x 906 (11th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	19
<i>Foster v. Lofton</i> , 2020 WL 247082 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 16, 2020)	7
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	17
<i>Glenn v. Schill</i> , 2023 WL 3855590 (M.D. Ga. June 6, 2023)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Goldring v. Henry</i> , 2021 WL 5274721 (11th Cir. 2021)	8, 9
<i>Harris v. Rambosk</i> , 2019 WL 5722080 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2019)	7
<i>Harris v. Wingo</i> , 845 F. App'x 892 (11th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Harris v. Wingo</i> , 2023 WL 3221640 (11th Cir. May 3, 2023)	7
<i>Hembrook v. Seiber</i> , 2022 WL 3702091 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 26, 2022)	11
<i>Hendricks v. Sheriff, Collier County</i> , 492 F. App'x 90 (2012)	6
<i>Hochstein v. Demings</i> , 2017 WL 4317354 (M.D. Fla. July 17, 2017)	6, 7
<i>Hoskins v. Knox Cnty.</i> , 2018 WL 1352163 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 15, 2018)	13, 15, 16
<i>Howse v. Hodous</i> , 953 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2020).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. Yaffey</i> , 2021 WL 687727 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 23, 2021)	8
<i>Kelly v. Curtis</i> , 21 F.3d 1544 (11th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Landau v. City of Daytona Beach</i> , 2021 WL 3878220 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 11, 2021)	8
<i>Laskar v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020).....	8, 13
<i>Lee v. Ferraro</i> , 284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Lewis v. Tripp</i> , 604 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Luckett v. Chambers</i> , 2021 WL 3084998 (S.D. Ga. July 21, 2021)	8, 9
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	17
<i>Manners v. Cannella</i> , 891 F.3d 959 (11th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mix v. West</i> , 2023 WL 2654175 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 27, 2023)	11, 12
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	21
<i>Noviho v. Lancaster Cnty. of Pennsylvania</i> , 683 F. App'x 160 (3d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>O'Boyle v. Town of Gulf Stream</i> , 2022 WL 866756 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 25, 2022)	8
<i>Olsen v. Correiro</i> , 189 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Owen v. City of Indep.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	21
<i>Pahls v. Thomas</i> , 718 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Peterson v. Smith</i> , 2021 WL 1556863 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 1, 2021)	10, 11
<i>Phillips v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> , 2018 WL 3586179 (S.D. Fla. July 26, 2018)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rhodes v. Robbins</i> , 2019 WL 1160828 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 13, 2019)	7, 8
<i>Rife v. Houser</i> , 2022 WL 788063 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 15, 2022)	11
<i>Roberson v. Gwinnett County, Georgia</i> , 2022 WL 1415938 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 30, 2022)	8
<i>Sebastian v. Ortiz</i> , 2017 WL 4382010 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2017)	7
<i>Smith v. Munday</i> , 848 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983)	19
<i>Sorrells v. Dodd</i> , 2021 WL 4928416 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 29, 2021)	8
<i>Sykes v. Anderson</i> , 625 F.3d 294, 309 (6th Cir. 2010)	13, 15
<i>Williams v. Aguirre</i> , 965 F.3d 1147 (11th Cir. 2020)	4-9, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. City of Birmingham</i> , 2019 WL 11679764 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 23, 2019)	7
<i>Wynn v. City of Griffin</i> , 2019 WL 9088168 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 7, 2019)	7
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1-4, 11, 13-21
